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l. COURT DECISIONS ... EFF.ENBERGER v. ELIZABETH - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED • 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-2896 .. 71 

EDMUND A. EFFENBERGER, 
t/a PRINCETON BAR AND GRILL, 

Appellan·t-Respondent, 

v. 

BOARD Oil' COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN 
OF BELLEVILLE and VILLA ITAI.IA 
CORPORATION, t/a VILLA ITALIA, 

PER CURIAM 

Respondents-Appellants. 

Submitted April 30, 1973 ... Decided May 16, 1973. 

Before J'udges Lora, 1\llcorn and Handler. 

On appeal from New Jersey Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Mr. Robert w. Schwankert, attorney for the appellant. 

!vir. Robert 11. Gaccione, attorney for respondent 
Edmund A. Effenberger. 

Mr. George l!"". Kugler, Jr., A·ttorney General, filed a statement 
in lieu of bri<')f on behalf of the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

(Appeal from the Director's decision in Re Effenber~er V:.• 
Belleville, Bulletin 2054, I1::em 1. Director affirmed. 
Opinion not approved for publication by the court 
Comrni ttee on Opinions) • 
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2 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT EN'l'ERTAINMENT (TOPLESS) - SUSPENSION 
OF 50 DAYS. 

In tm Matter of Discipiir1ary 
Proceedings against 

) 

Starshock, Inc .. 
t/a Lido ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
7980 South Crescent Boulevard 
Pennsauken, N.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·c-6• issued by the Township. 
Committee of the Township of 
rennsauken. 

) 

-) - ... - - .... 
____ .,.. __ 

Toll, Friedman, Pinsky & Jones, Eaqs., by John A. Jones, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

David Se Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

!iea;r~r.'s .Re.12ori1, 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"3 0 

On Friday night November 10~ 1972, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity in and upon your licensed premises in 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered females 
to perfoi•m on your licensed premises for the 
entertainment of your customers and patrons in 
a lewd, indecent and immoral manner, viz., 
'topless 1 ; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

On Saturday night November 11, 1972, you 
allowed, permitted an'd suffered lewdness and 
inuno1•al activity in and upon your licensed 
premises in that you allowed, permitted and 
suffered females to perfor.m on your licensed 
premises for the entertainment of your cus­
tomers and patrons in a lewd, indecent and 
.immoral manne:r, viz., 'topless'; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20o 

On Sunday night November 12, 1972, you 
allowed, pe~1itted and suffe:red lewdness and 
inuno:ral ac ti vi ty in and upon you:r licensed 
premises in that you allm-1ed, pel,mi tted and 
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suffered fernales to rerform on your li­
censed premises fop the entertairunent of 
your customers and patrons in a lewd, 
indecent and immoral manner, viz., 'topless 1 ; 

in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 11 

The Division's case was established through the testi­
mony of three ABC agents, who were specifically assigned to inves­
tigate an allegation that "topless" go-go dancers v!ere performing 
in the licensed premises. Their testimony was corroborated by 
two local police officers who assisted them in the said 
investigation. 

The factual complex is not in controversy since no 
witnesses were prenented or testified on behalf of the licenseeo 
Although the attol'•ner. for the licensee sought to stipulate that 
there was, in fact, 1topless 11 dancing on the dates alleged in the 
said charges, the offer was objected to by the attorney for the 
Division as being premature, i.e., that such stipulation should 
not be made until the conclusion of the Division's case. 

However, at the conclusion of the Division's presenta­
tion, the attorney for the licensee stated that although the 
licensee presented no £actual contrary evidence, he did not desire 
to make any such stipulation but would instead rely upon the legal 
a1~gmnents which will be discussed :J:.E!£!.~--" 

'l'he Division's case may be briefly summarized as follows: 
ABC agents G and W, accompanied by Detective Andrew Tippin of the 
Pennsauken Police Depo.rtmentit ente1~ed the subject premises at 
about 10 :10 p.m. ~Jhe prmnises consist of a large barroom, which 
contains tHo lal',ge squa1~e-shaped bars and a long counter-t,Y·pe bar;. 
an office; and a I 1oom adjacent to the bar~room, which is used as 
a service room by .employees. 

Upon enter"ing, the agents each were required to pay a 
$L~.00 admission fee in return for which they each Peceived two 
tickets each Pedeemable for a drink. There were approximately one 
hundred-thirty patrons pr>esent, and the entertainment was in 
progress. This cons is ted of two g·o-go girls perfoi•ming to 
recor>ded music. At the rear bar, one of the pe1•formers was 
dressed in a multi ·-colored bikin:l: ... type brief, but completely 
"topless";: her breasts and nipples were completely exposed, and 
tbe breasts bad no supporting bra. 

rrhe two dancers performed approximately four numbers 
which lasted for about tvre lve to fifteen minutes, and they wel"'e 
followed by two otlE r dancers who vmre attired in bikini-type 
briefs and a bra. They then dropped their bras to the floo1., and 
danced "topless". This performance also la.st;od about fifteen 
minutes. This was t~n followed by two ot~r dancers who per­
formed in the same manner.,. After these 11 toplesa 11 
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dancers completed their acts, t~u four "topless" rerformers 
engaged in duties as waitresses. The dancers, includine the 
"topless" dancers, would occasionally lean over the bar and have 
conversations with tre patrons and then resume their performances .. 
r-uring these performances, some of the customers would clap and 
shout ''Take it off 1 '11ake it off 1 n referring to the bras worn by 
the go-go dancers. 

Agent G characterized tho perfor•mances as typical go­
go dancing, based upon his experience of having witnessed go-go 
dancing on forty or fifty occasions in various night clubs and 
taverns in the State. 

Agent G and Detective Sergeant Tippin shortly there­
after, identified themselves to Leslie Safar, the manager of the 
premises and John Schoch, the secretary-treasurer of the corporate 
licensee, who were apprised of the alleged violation. They 
informed the agents that thet were going to continue this "topless 11 

entertainment and that they Ltheir attorney] were prepa~ed to 
"fight this in court." 

On cross examination, agent G stated that he did not 
use the words "lewd 11 or 11 in~oral 11 in his conversation with the 
licensee 1 s employees but merely advised them that, in his 
opinion, the "topless" dancing was a violation of the regulations 
of this Division. He also noted that the motor vehicles parked 
outside the premises contained license plates issued by 
Pennsylvania and New Jerseyo 

On Saturday night, November 11, 1972, ABC agent Gr accom­
panied by Detective Thomas Voight of the Pennsauken Police Depart­
ment, entered the premises at 10:00 p.m. They were required and 
did pay an admission fee of $4.00 each at the door and received 
two tickets which were redeemable for one drink per ticket. On 
this occasion there were approximately one hundred fifty to two 
hundred patrons, predominately males. Seven go-go dancers engaged in 
perfo~1ances at this time; they alternately performed the go-go 
dances and were engaged as waitresses between perfo~1ances. 
Three of these performers were 11 topless 11 , that is, they wore bikini­
type briefs, had no clothing or covering on from the waist up, 
and performed in that manner. Their dance was described as normal 
11 go-go routine 11 • 'l1he 11 topless 11 dancers each performed to four 
to six recorded numbers for a period of tHelve to fifteen minutes. 
There was the same reaction, as noted hereinabove, on the part of 
the patrons, and the dancers would occasionally engage in con• 
versation with the patrons seated at the bar. 

The agent then identified himself to Safar and Schoch 
and told Schoch that each day that this type of performance was 
permitted on the premises would constitute a separate violation. 
Schoch, however, asserted that he intended to continue this 
"topless" entertainment and that he was prepared "to go on to 
fight in court any ruling made by this Division with ~eference to 
this entertainment." 
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The agent then left the premises, and revisited the 
same on Sunday 11 November 12, 1972, in the company of Detective 
Sergeant Andrew Tippin@ On that occasion there were approximately 
one hundred patrons, predominately male. There were, at that time, 
four go-go dancers who also served as wa.i tresses between perfoxmc~ 
ances. Of these four t;o-go dnncers, two performed in the 11 topleas 11 

manner described hereinabove., He observed these performers for 
about an hour, and then again spoke to Schoch. He advised him 
that th:i.s VJas a violation of the Rules and Her;ulations of thls 
Divin:i.on and that each night on which these performances vwro 
permitted would be the basis of a new chare;e. He received the 
same response as on the previous nights. During the conversation 
Schoch handed him two sheets which contained 11 INl~1 01il\iA'l'ION TO BI~ 
GIVEN r.ro GIHLS 11 l'elating to their conduct which vJill be alluded 
to later in this report. Significantly, it should be noted that 
Item 3 of this information sheet contains the follow:tng: 

11 1. p s 1 ay 'ca e 
a. $25 per shift b. ¢25 per drink served c. tips 

Should equal $50 - $100 per day depending on 
(1) Abllity (2) Following (3) Ambition" 

On cl..,oss examination, agent Gr stated that he hnd ob 
served several hundred gow•go pexoformances during his ten ye a~P~l f.:H1 

an agent for this Division and asserted that he never ob.sei'yed 
11 topless 11 go-go dancex•s :l.n this State dU1;ing his tenUl'e ~ 

As noted hereinabove, no factual evidence was presented 
on behalf of the licensee. It is thus clear that from tho evidence 
presented that there Has indeed "topless" dand.ng perfol'mod on 
three occasions set forth in the charges, and t~ t the licensee 
thus pe Pllli t ted females to per,fol~m on ita premises ln a leHd 1 in de con t 
and irnn1o1;al manner., 

I shall nov¥ discuss the legal a1;guments advanced by tho 
atto1>ney for the licensee., 

I 

A motion was made at the commencement of l~his hearing by 
the attorney for the licensee to defer this hearing until pendiug 
criminal charges against the employees of the licensee aro 
terminated., It appeal"S that, on the Friday preceding the hoaring 
in this Division, a raid was conducted by the New Jersey State 
Police and the County Prosecutor's Office and a number of the 
employeea, including the pl'incipals of the col;porat;e lieensee wero 
arrested and charged vii th o. c1•irninal offense in the County Gotu't, 
The attorney are;ued that since the performers, including Lhe danno!.'S 
and the waitresses and the othel' employees \f6l'e faced w.i.th 11 

crirrdnal prosecutiort, they were exercising th.eir Fif l;h i\mondmo.ut; 
constil:;utional x•ights at this time by l'~efusing to 11 JncPlln:i..nuLe 11 

themselves in these proceedings by being requit•ed to t;eol~:lfy,., 
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This arsument is clearly specious and lacks substance. 
These proceedings are civil ~nd disciplinary in nature and not 
criminal, are directed solely' against the license and are not 
concerned with any criminal action against the individuals 
involved. Butler Oak Tavern v. Div .. of Alcoholic Bevera :-e Control, 
20 N.J. 373 9 ; In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. ~9, -
(App. Div. 1951); The Panda v. Driscoll, 135 N.J.L. 164 (E. & A. 
1947)o · · 

Disciplinary proceedings have no uearing on pending 
criminal charses and contain different elements. They require 
proof by a preponderance of the credible evidence only as dis­
tinguished from criminal proceedings which require proof beyond 
a reasonable doubt. Also, as noted above, these proceedings are 
against the license and not against the individuals. 

Since this is an action against the license it would be 
inappropriate to withhold these proceedings untii the tavmirlation 
of the criminal proceedings which may extend over a period of 
years when takmg into consideration the requirements of indictment, 
trial and appeals to the appellate courts. A deferment pending 
the determination of criminal proceedings would frustrate and 
stultify the proper aqministration of this administrative agency 
in the enforcement of the Alcoholic Beverage Lm-r and would be 
contrary to the public interest. It has been well established, 
therefore, that the adminis tra ti ve proceedings are not dependent 
upon and are unrelated to the criminal proceedings. Thus, the 
courts have negatively viewed the contention that administrative 
proceedings be deferred pending the outcome of criminal action .. 
Cf. De Vita v. Sill~~ 422 F .. 2d 1172; 279 Club, Inco 1 v. newark, 
73 N.J. Super. 15 (App. Div. 1962); Atkinson v. Parsekian, 37 N.J. 
143, 149 (1962);In re Darcy, 114 N.J. Super. 454, 458 (Appo Divo 
1971); Standard Sanitar Manufacturin Com an v. United states,. 
226 u. s. 20, ; United States v. Kordel, 397 u.s. 1 19 0 • 
I therefore recommend that the motion be denied. 

II 

The licensee argues that it cannot present any .contrary 
factual testimony because its tvi tne sses are faced with criminal 
prosecution in the Camden County Court and that their appearance 
in these proceedine;s would jeopardize their Fifth Amendment 
constitutional rie;hts against self-incrimination. I find this 
argument to be frivolous because, the dete~tination of whether 
particular persons should te~tify or not is a matter that could 
not be considered in advance. It may very well be th~t these 
witnesses would be willing to testifyo 

Furthermore, the claim of constitutional privilege cannot 
be anticipated before the witnesses appear and that claim can only 
be asserted by the witnesses themselves at the time of the hearing. 
Also, it should be noted that the attorney for the licensee 
concedes that he does not even represent all of those .witnesses. 
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Fut~thermoro, the at; tot•noy fo·1· the 1 i oent~ee has refused 
to make a pvoffer~ of proof, whi.oh mu;y be at varianoo with the 
testimony adduced by tho Division, Absent such proffev of proof that 
theve would be any or•al o:r• dooumente.ry p1•oof that would contradict 
ov deny the facta as presented by the Division witnesses, any 
deferment of this action is LUU1easonable.and U11VUJ.t'l'ant:wd. It is 
thererore 1~ecommended thnt thlu motion alno be deniedo 

Licensee next ar•gtHHJ that, because of the chancing mores 
dut•ing the past ten yetu~s, 11 topless 11 do.ncos Hhould be permitted 
as an expression of free apooch, and that Hulo 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 20 is too narrowly interpreted because it did not 
take into conslderation l.;ho "changing t:t.mes, the changing attitude 
of the people • 11 Fut>theP, he aPgues t;hat met•ely l.Jecause the liquor 
license is a pl'i vilege does noli mean that licensEH)S 11 lose their 
constitutional rights." rl'aldng note of' the prior decisions in 
our appellate cour·~s with r•e a peel; to nudi t;y·, he contends ~hat 'I:; he 
decision .of the Director• and ~b.e courts are in error and .that the 
cri tel"ia applied should be banod on that; expr•ossed in Roth v. 
United States.~ 354. U.s. !~76 (1957)" --

Although bhe standa1•ds in the field of entertairunent may 
have changed in the theateru and in books, the standards have 
never been lowered in liquor licensed pl"ellli s0s 0 See Davis v. New 
Town Taverp,, 37 N.J. Super~ 376 (App~ Div~ 1955.); ]io l'1rs._L~,;r's-t Inc., 
Bulletin f903, Item 2 ~ As J'udge Jayne pointed out in 110Fadden 's 
Lounse Y· .AJc<;hplic DeV~££&~.ontJ.:pl, 33 N.J·. Supcn~o 61 at r)',:62 
{App. D~vo :L9.5td: 

"Experience has firmly established that tnve.Pns 
tvhere wine, men, womonp and song centralize should 
be conducted with circumspect respectability. Such 
is a reasonable and justifiable demand of our 
social and moral welfare intelligently to be 
recognized by our licensed tavern proprietors in 
the maintenUllC(;) and continuation o.t' their indi vi ... 
dualized privilege and concession~ ... ~ 11 

In Q~. Ol~l>_-.~.~~-~£!1:2..t.~)n_£,., 112 N otTo Supc:H' • 578 (App • Di V o 
1970) 1 Judge Hintz oonsi.dorod siiiiilar contonljionl::-1 involving 11 charge 
against a liquor licensee under Rule 5 of Sta~e Regulation No. 20, 
that it permitted a do.nco1~ HoilrJ.ng t.t'Ltrwptn'enb b:l.bo and pas ties 
covering only the nipp'}.es on her ln•earJts to pe!•i'ol'm on licensed 
premises. Rule 5 of Statio Hegulation Noo 20 pl'omulgated pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 33:1-39, provides that: 

11 No licensee shall engage in op alloH,. permit or 
suffer in or upon the licensed promises any lewdness, 
inunoral activity or foul, filthy, ihdecent Ol'' obscene 
language or conduct, Ol' any bl"awl P act of violence, 
disturbance Ol"' unnecessary noise; nol"' shall any 
licensee allow, parmi t Ol' suffer the licensed place 



or huein~~~ to ba conducted in auoh a manner as to 
bacomo t11. nu1sBnoe. 11 

In that case, the licensee argued that, as here, lewd~ 
ness and immoral activity should be deten111d.nod in accordance with 
the criteria set forth in N.J.s.A, 2A:ll5-1.1, the statuto dealing 
with obscenity, which incorporates the First funendmont right ae 
defined by the United States Supreme Court. noth v. United States, 
supra 354 u.s. 4.76 (1957), rehearing den. 3~ll.So 852 .. · -

Said the ooUl1 t (112 Super. at p .579): 

11A license to sell intoxicating liquor is not 
a contract nor is it a property right., Hather it 
is a tempora1•y permit or privilege to pur•sue an 
occupation which is otherwise illegal. Since it 
is a business attended' with danger to the community, 
it may be entirely prohibited or Le pe1~itted under 
such conditions as will limit to the utmost its 
evils. Mazza v. CE~,vicchia, :1.5 N.J. 498, 505 (1954)o 

. 11vle are not here concevned with the censorship of 
a book, nor with the alleged obscenity of a theatrical 
performance. •our i~nediate interest and attention 
is confined to the disciplinary action taken against 
the licensee of a public tavern, whose privileges may 
lawfully be tightly restricted to limit th,the utmost 
the evils of the .tx•ade.' !1cFadden~ ~ Lounge L_Inc o v .• 
Div. of Alcoholic Bev. Control, 33 N.J. Super'. 61, 
'58 (App. Dl v. 1951+}. Lev.rdness or innnoPali ty fox• 
the purpose of alcoholic beverage control may be 
determinable on a distinctly narrower basis than for 
purposes of regulation of commercial entertainment 
generally. Davis v. NewTown '11ave.rn, 37 N .J o Supero 
376, 378 (Ap~. Div. 1955); Jeannels Entererises, Inc. 
v. New Jersex, etc. 1 93 N.J. Super. 230 {App. Div. 
l966), affr"d'' o

4

.b.,··1~1:} NoJo 359 (1966). 

11 The public policy of this State strictly limit­
ing the type of permissible entertainment in taverns 
was recently declared in Paterson Tavern & Grill 
OWners Ass'n Inc. 1 v .. Hawthorne, ·-foB N.J. Super ... 433, 
[i:38 (App. Dlv. 1970}, rov 1d another erounds, 57 ~.J. 
180 (1970), where the court statedt 

1The ordinance seeks to ban from HawthoPne 1 s 
taverns and other licensed premises the 'topless' 
and 'bottomless' entertainer or dances. The 
community has a right to pPotect itself against 
this kind of an immoral atmosphere which exists 
elsewhere in the United States. Such so-called 
'entertainment' is nothing more or less than 
an appeal to the prurient interesto It is bait 

I' 
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to brine customers to tho bal' nnd hold them 
there, for tho otvious purpose of increasinc ttE 
sale of alcoholic bove1•agos.. It may be validly 
curbed, as Hawthorne provides in its o1•dinance. 11 

'rhus, it is clear that, h:l.stol'ically, nudity has not been 
countenanced in liquol' 11 co nnod tn•oml so s by thl s Oi vis ion or by the 
courts. While tho standards of droat3 atj other than licensed promises 
have changed in recent years, there has been no lowering in the 
standard apparel as it relates to female entertainers on licensed 
premises. In a business as highly sensitive as the traffic of liquor, 
the Director is char-ged wil~h th<1 exE.JPeise of constant vlgilance 
in the enforcement of the various Bto.tutes and the rules and 
regulations pertaining thereto. A public convenience should not 
be allowed to degenerate into a social evil. 

"'rho conduct of lihoao who have l.>een g:Nl.nte d 
lihe npoclal pr1v:t1oe;o of vending alcoholic 
bevePO.~jes at a desir,na.tod location 'may lawfully 
be ti.e;htly· :r•oat:r'lctod lio lim:l.t to the utmost the 
evils of the tl'ado"'' '1 

See Jeanne 1 s ,Erl_:li~£J2Pis~-!:!~.:t~.~ng_u .. -Y~~- Di_yj.s ton of .£\1'?2.holi c F!-l~erage 
Control, 93 N.J. Supel' 230 {App. Dlve lc)bbf, ai'i' 1 d4fJ N.J. 359 
(1966). 

In Co.1Jl:£~. i~.~t__,l}}:.! t....~Y.L. Hs2k~J~ _ _L,nHu.!:L.2 t,_!!l, Do eke t 71-
30, · , U.s. I1.l Vd·1~039(c1ecldod Decembop 59 1972), the 
United Stafes Supr•eme otn•l; uphold tho Gulif'ornio. State Alcohol 
Control .BO§.!'d' s l'ogulntions proh:i.bi l~ing un.lo of' liquor• by drink in 
es to.blishmonta offox•ing 11 vo Ol' fil.mod ::wxuo:l on tor•tainment and 
held tho.'!.; in the C(Hlliext, not of oo.nsor•ing drama.l~:l.c per•for,mancea 
in a theater, but of licensing burs a1ul nightclubs to soll liquor 
by the drink, tho StatoG havo broad lu t;:\.l;udo u.ndor tho rrwen ty­
First Amendment to oonl;).'Ol tho miuuwP rmd e:tl•cunwtancos under• 
which liquol"' may be d1sporwod1 o.nd Lle.t•o lil1e conclusion that salos 
of liqUOl'' by tho dJ.'inlc uncl loHd Ol' noJwd onbol'l;o.:tmnont should not 
take place aimulto.noously in liconDed osbo.blislw1onts was not 
irrational nol' was tho prophy1uet;lc so'lu.lilon t uru•oaso11ablo .. 

'rhe court po:lntod ou \; l;ha t Lho c:t•i L(:H':ta of whnt is 
obscenity as set fcn>lih in the Hoth 1:Lrw of co.sos did not o.pply 
with respect to liquor llcensod~pi:;omlsoo 11011 cUd 1 t believe 
that it waa limited wibh :t•especb l;o 'communltHll;ive conto.ct as 
limited under the standards laid down by the court in United 
States v. 0' Brien, 39\1. U .Bo .367 (1968) e ... 

Said the court:; (Lj.l IM !t.039 at Lt.OLj.2): 

"'rho Departxnont' s conclusion, embodied in these 
regulations, that cePbain sexual pepformo.nces and 
the dispensation or 11quoJ., by tho drink ought not 
to occur simultaneously at promises which have li­
censes was not an irrational one. Given the added 
Pl"BBW/lption :tn .favor o.f the va.lid:lty of the state 
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And .t'urther: 
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regulation in this area which the Twenty-first 
Amendment requires, we cannot hold that the 
regulations on their face violate the Federal 
Constitution." 

"The substance of the regulations 'stl•Uck down 
prohibit licensed bars or nightclubs from dis­
playing, either in the form of movies or live 
entertainment, 'pel:'formanoes' wh1.oh partake more 
of gross sexual! t~ than of oommul1.ioo.tion ••• 
(};hose regulation~ merely proscribed such perfor ... 

mancos in e atablishmonts vthich it l:J.censes to 
se 11 liquor by the d1•ink." 

In sum, the court stated th9. t 11 S1;ates may sometimes pro­
scribe expression which is direct;ed 1io the accomplishment of an 
end which the State has declared to be illegal when such expres­
tion consists, in part of 'conduct' or 'actlo.n_lf.t. Hughes v. 
Superior Court, 339 U.s. 4.60 (1950); _Gibpney V:.• 11'tnpi~.e- .§._torage &: 
Ice do., 336 u.s. 490 (1949). 

The many pronouncements and disciplina1•y decisions 
rendered through the years bythis Division in delineating the boun­
daries beyond which licensees may not per.mit quest~onable enter­
tainment to proceed constitute adequate and sufficient notice to 
guide conscientious licensees. See Re Paddock International, 
Bulletin 1429, Item 2. In Re D~A.nge'lo., BuTietln 753, Item ij:, 
the Director, in discussing what was meant by lewd and innnoral 
activity within the intendment of the said l'Ule, stated: 

"Entertainment, if pl:'esented upon licensed 
premises, must be of such character as not to be 
inimical to the public welfare and morals ol:' to 
the best intex-•ests of the industry ... Nudity has 
no place in the liquor industry." 

The faa t that the Division agents lvere not sexually 
excited, as they testified, is not detel"minative, provided as 
here, that "the pPedominant object and natUl"Bl effect upon the 
observers-patrons of one portion of the performance was erotic 
excitation." Davis v. New Town Tavern, 37 N.J. Super. 377 
(App. Div. 195>). 

4 

Finally, it should be pointed out tta t although statutes 
penal in character normally must be strictly construed, the 
Legislature enjoined the courts otherwise in N .J .S .A. 33: 1 ... 731 
which provides: 

11 Intention and construction of law. This 
chapter is intended to be remedial of abuses 
inherent in liquor traffic and shall be 
liberally construed." 

'• ., 

J 

•, 
I • . 
. I 

I 

I 
• ! 
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I 
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I 
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Vide Essex Holdin~ Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28 (Sup. Ct. 1947); 
Krav!s v. Hock, 13 N.J.L. 259 {Sup. Ct. 1947); Greenbrier v. 
Hocl{ 14 N.J. "super. 449 {App. Div. 1951), at P•~ The statute 
ii9'fi'1 whole is intended to be remedial of abuses inherent in the 
liquor traffic and the discretion of the Director is sufficiently 
broad to accomplish the purpose intended. Butler Oak Tavern v. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, ~upra (at p.38~) • 

. Licensee argues tha. t tre l"e has been no Division action 
against male entertainers dancing in the exact manner, i.e., 
"topless" as a female and that, therefore, the action against 
the licensee for permitting female "topless" dancers was 
discriminatory. 

With respect to this argument, I would take judicial 
notice of the fact that trn re is a decided difference in the 
anatomy of males from the waist up from that of females. In any 
event, there has been no proof introduced to establish such 
alleged discriminatory action by the Division. 

Y. 
Finally, the licensee argues that there was no guilty 

knowledge on the part of the licensee, or soionter necessary in 
order to establish the truth of the cba rges herein. The short 
answer to this contention is that the evidence clearly shows 
that both the manager and secreta.ry .. treasurer of the corporate 
licensee were fully aware of what was taking place on the 
licensed premises. In fact, when apprised of the ~lleged viola­
tions they vigorously insisted to the Divis~on agents that they 
intended to continue to penniti the 11 topless 11 dancing, and did, 
in fact, continua the srunq until theil• ull:iimate arrest by the 
State Police on November 16, 1972. Thus, the licensee was 
clearly responsible for and clearly inculpated by the actions 
performed by its employees 011 the li ccmsed premises. '11his 
would be so, even if the licensee dtd not know what was trans­
piring. Rule 3.3 of St;ate Regulation No• 20. Gl'ef:mbrier v. Hock, 
suprB;,• 

Furthermore, it is clear that the licensee knew or 
should have become aware of the Division regulation as construed 
with respect to 11 topless1t entertainment because of a recent 
position taken by the Director and the court oases sustaining 
that position. In Re Olub 11 D11 Lane Inc., supra, at p.58o, 
the court restated 'the admon!timi 'gfven by a former Director of 
this Division, in ,Re Pla;yJ-~en In~:rl?_or.a.~ioJ.!, Bulletin 1778, 
Item 5, reprinted In Bul etin 1805, Item I", as follows: 
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11 :rn pllFJt:~:lng; howevnl.' 1 I wlah omphat.lcully to 
advise o:ll l:tnr:JlHHHHl thu\1 ao·~Ct:lllod 't;ophHHJ' 
.female employooiJ, who l>hol' onl.i(H"'talnolta oJ:' other 

·wise, and whether with pusties scribed by tho 
Divis:ion tlgonbt1 <n1 tho J.argt!IJ1 ones detJcd.bed by 
the lioenaoo 1a witnesses, will not be tolerated 
on licensed prom:UHHI :Ln l;hl:::J Stal:;e o 

11 

Moreover, the evidence cloa.rly mun:l.fe1.1 to l:.hut t:;ho licerwee deli b .. · 
erately embarked upon this activity because it conceived that this 
was a 11ginunick 11 to a.l;t.ract pooplo to the l:lconsed pr'omisos and 
increase the busineoa of t.he l:ic.orwoe. As l>lle ngnnts tosl;U'led, 
the1.,e was a. $L~*OO udmlsi:J1on ol.tal'go, l'Ddoomablo fo:p l;Ho dl'~inks, 
before a person could got inl;o l;ho promlsoo to Halioh these per-
formers .•. ·. And tbEJ btwJnoiHJ of t;ln lloonsoe did, indeed, 
increase. 

Tho instruotlun shoot given by tho licensee to the 
efnployeos aol;s for Lih, among o l~hors $ l;ho .CollaH.i.11g: 

11 1. Hhon !;hoy omno .Col' n.n audi tlon HO!ll' tholi• 
Ill OS t; pl'OV OOIJ. ti VB 0 OS l.~tUlW., 

3~~ Inform l1hom of.' D.ll our• po1ic:Lo.:l and px•o·~ 
oeduros us follows% 

(1) J?o.y Soalo 
'I' 2 t: I 1 . [1.1--8.. <> .. :J pox s LL. ,, b ~- fl25 po1~ d.Pink oe:t'ved c ~ tips 

Should equal $50 - $100 per day·dopending on 
(l) AbtU. ty (2) F'olloH1ng (3) Jur1bi tion 

5" Absolutely· no dl'inldng o.i' anyl;hJ.ng on the .f'loox•., 
I.f ol'ToJ.'od a clri.nk by CLUJ tomor mo1"ol;y- .'Jay· tha.'t 
1Hc are not.; pennitted t;o cld.nli: Hhilo wox•ldng but 

Ho erm D .. <~copt t1ipr.1 ~ 11 GE'.t: '.l'Hll: 1'10f·]}1;y 
r:L'hoy can ho.vo anything lllwy t-nlnr, to dr:Lnk in the 
back 1'0 om. I I; Hi 11 be f l:'o o l t L i IH~lliDIATE 
DISH:U)DAL .Cor drinldng auyth1.ug .in Ll.te oocktail 
louno;o v.ron" 

7~ No'lnwl;llng in club~ If you .ttwl::o a eonl;o.cl; you 
HOLtld lilco l>o pursue fLu•l;lJ.or Loll Llwn1 you Hill 
moe!; them sornolrJllor•e olse after• \WPk .. DO NOT 
discuss spec:Lfies 1n tho club, DO NO'r leave with 
a.ny-ono from th.o club t:;hat you. h.ttond to ocore 
with. Any hustLLng in tho club :ls nnvmDIAr:L'E 
DISI'1ISSAI,. 11 

The ins tpuc tion shoot rnru1ifes ts tba t; tlw ;3o go·"f!,O dance r•s · 
were paid a percentage oJ' drinlw thoy induced tllo paLJ.'Ol18 to 
purchase. They w o Po oneour>agod tQ br•ing thoi r fo lloH:Lng to the 
licensed premises to fostor tho sale of alcoholic beverages. 
Patently this t-ms a method to unduly s t;i:mulo. to gPo nto l' sale a o.f 
alcoholic beverages for more money and noli to oxpresa any ideas 
or expressions t;o the publlo ~ In :rae t, one o.C t.lw Divis :Lon Hit­
ness.es testified that tlJD 11 toplean 11 dancers Hore tho poor•ost 

f. 

1
·, 

~ i 
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dancers, "They were just walkers", as distinguished from those 
girls who wore regulation attire. 

I therefore find this contention totally lacking in 
substantial merit. 

VI 

In sum, I find that the eta rges here have been 
established by substantive evidence and that the legal con­
tentions advanced by the licensee must be rejected. 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record. Considering 
that this constitutes an aggravated situatlon in view of the 
warnings by the agents and the continued operation in the 
proscribed manner by .the licensee as denounced by the regulation 
of this Divis ion, it is recommended that the license be 
suspended tor fifty days. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer 'a report were filed 
by the licensee pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

I find that the matters contained !n the exceptions have 
been fully considered by the Hearer in his report or are lacking 
in merit. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcripts of the testimony, the Hearer's report 
and the exceptions filed with reference thereto, I concur in the 
findings and recommendations of the Hearer and ado·pt them as my 
conclusions herein. 

Reports of investigations by Division agents disclose 
that the "topless 11 activity is being carried on at ·the present 
time by the licensee, and that it is in continuous violation of 
the Division regulation set forth in the subject charges. In 
view thereof, ! have determined to impose the recommended sus­
pension or the said license for fifty days without further delay, 
effective 2:00 a.m. Thursday, April 12, 1973. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of April 1973, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken 
to Starshock; Inc. t/a Lido for premises 7980 South Crescent 
Boulevard, Pennsauken, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty (50) days; commencing 2:00 a.m. Thursday, April 12, 197.3 
and tevminating 2:00 a.m. Friday, June 1, 1973o 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER. 

In the Katter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Wertz, Inc. 
·t/a D1 Scene 
Route 9, PO South Amboy 
Sayreville Borough, N.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License Q ... 2B 1 issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Oounci 1 of the Bor•oUgh of 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Sayreville. 

- - - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ 
Thomas c. Bro\m, l!isq., Attorney for 

... ... -) 
Licensee 

BY" ·rHE DIRECTOR: 

BULLETIN 2101 

SUPPLENENTAL 
ORDJ.tm 

On March 7, 1973 a resolution and order was ehtered 
by the local issuing authol~ity suspending the subject license 
herein for ten days, effective March 15, 1973, after finding 
licensee guilt1 of a charge alleging the sale~ 'delivery and 
consumption of alcoholic beve:r'ages on its licensed premises 
between the hours of ·3:00a.m. and 7:00a.m. on January 1~., 
1973 1 in violation of' the local o:r•.dinanoe. 

Prior· to the commencement of the said suspension 
licensee made application to me for the imposition of afine in 
lieu Of the said SUspension in aCCOl1 dance With the proVisions Of 
Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1.971. An oJ:ider was theJ:ieUpon entered on 
March 13, 1973 staying the qaid suspension pending my considera­
tion of the licensee's application., 

On April 4, 1973 1 the local issuing authority adopted 
a resolution where· in it reconrrnended that a fine not be accepted 
in lieu of tl:fe license suspensionJ setting forth, among other 
reasons 11 ••• thut in the best interest of the community and for 
the good and .we lfnre of the Box•ough the licensee should be 
closed for a pe1~iod of ten days. 11 

In view of the objection to the licensee's application, 
I have detennined, in the exercise of my discretion, to deny ' 
the licensee's said application for the payment of a fine in lieu 
of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of April 1973, 

ORDERED that tho application of the licensee for the 
payment of a fino in lieu of suspension be and the saxne is 
here by denied; and it. is further 
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ORDERED that my order dated Narch 13, 1973 staying 
· d by the Nayor and Borough 

the suspension heretoforef Slmpose'ile be and the same is hereby 
Council of the Borough o ayrev1 
vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-28, 
issued by the Mayor and Borough Council of the B~roughR ~~e 9 

t I t/a. D'Scene for prennses o , 
Sayreville to Wer z' nc., . .. b ~us ended for ten ( 10) 
Sayreville, be and the same l.S here ~ ilp24 1973 and termina-
days commencing J:OO a.:crt. Tuenday,. pr • , 
ting

1
J:OO a.m. Friday, May 4, 1973• 

ROBERT E. BOWER 
DIREGrOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDII:iKjS - AMENDED ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Wildwood Crest Liquors, Inc. 
t/a Crest Tavern 
9600 Pacific Avenue 
Lower Township 
Po Wildwood, N.J., 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-15, issued by the Township ) 
Comm.i ttee of Lmver Township. - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~) 
George M. James, Esq.~ Attorney for Licensee 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

AJ.'JENDED ORDER 

On December 29, 1972 I entered an Amended Order in 
this matter suspending the subject license for ten days after 
finding the licensee guilty of a charge alleging that ort 
Saturday, July 31, 1971,. it sold alcoholic beverages not pur­
suant to the terms of its license as defined by R.s. 33:1-12(1), 
viz., whiskey and beer drinks for consumption off its licensed 
premises, in violation of H.s. 33 :1 ... 2. Re 11ildwood Crest 
Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 2085) Item 6. 

The effective dates, of the said suspension were to be 
fixed by a further order when the licensee resum.ed the operation 
of its business on a substantial full-time basis. Reports of 
investigation disclose that the licensee is presently operating 
on a substantial full-time basiso Thus the effective dates of 
the suspension may now be fixed~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of April 1973, 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 2101 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-15, 
is sued by the 'l'ownship Co:nuni tteo of Lowe!' TownL~h:tp to Wi ldHood 
C:rest Liquors, Inc., t/a C:rtest 'ravern for pl"~emises 9600 Pacific 
Avenue, Lower Township, be and the same is heJ:>eby suspended 
for ten (10) days, com.mancing 2:00 a.m. on Monday; April 30, 
1973 and tenninating at 2:00 a.m- on Thursday, May 10, 1973• 

ifo.-<.-' ;2/::= 
Robert 13,. Bower 

Director 


